
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Tuesday, 24 March 2015

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 10 February, 2015. 1 - 4

3. UPDATE ON 2014/15 SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE FROM 2013/14 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE  

To consider a report of the Information Governance Manager. To Follow

4. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND 
EMERGING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
(MARCH 2015)  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 5 - 22

5. TRAFFORD AUDIT PLAN  

To receive a report of the Council’s External Auditor. 23 - 38

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 39 - 52

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 24 March 2015

7. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2014 TO 
JANUARY 2015)  

To consider a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance, which is also being presented to the Executive meeting 
on 16 March 2015.

53 - 102

8. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 103 - 144

9. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE: ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
UPDATE  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 145 - 150

10. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 151 - 154

11. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, 
C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt and T. Ross.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 12 March 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

10 FEBRUARY 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. 
Butt and T. Ross.

In attendance
Director of Finance (I.Duncan)
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (J. Le-Fevre)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Head of Partnerships & Communities (K. Purnell)
Principal Audit and Assurance Officer Team Leader (H. Carnson)
Senior Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (I. Cockill)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

39. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

40. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING 
ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (JANUARY 2015) 

Members received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
January 2015 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor.

The report also provided a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments relevant to the Council and included a number of challenge 
questions in respect of the emerging issues. The External Auditor and the Director 
of Finance answered several questions from Members about the report.

The Chairman questioned the scale fee set for the Council for the certification of 
2013/14 claims which came to £21,284 (Appendix 1). The External Auditor 
explained that the fee is independently set by the Audit Commission who follow a 
specific process, and not by Grant Thornton UK LLP. Details of next year’s fee 
would be reported to the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

41. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 - 2017/18 

The Committee received a joint report from the Executive Member for Finance and 
the Director of Finance outlining the strategies to be followed for investments and 
borrowing, outlook for interest rates, management of associated risks, policy to be 
adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision and Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 – 
2017/18.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
10 February 2015

2

The Director of Finance answered questions from Members regarding the effect of 
falling oil prices on interest rates as well as our investment strategies. It was noted 
that the only likely borrowing the Council may consider in the near future 
concerned investment in LED street lighting.

The Director of Finance also agreed to forward a definitive list of organisations the 
Council lends to. It was explained to Members that this list can change as the 
organisations must meet a certain criteria. Any changes within an organisation 
resulting in them not meeting the criteria would mean they are removed from the 
list.

RESLOVED – 

(1) That the policy on debt strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18 as set out in section 
3 of the report be approved.

(2) That the investment strategy for 2015/16 to 2017/18 and amendments to 
the credit criteria as set out in section 5 of the report be approved.

(3) That the Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as 
required by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational 
Boundary, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria 
as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report be approved.

42. RESERVES AND PROVISIONS 

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the position of the Council’s 
reserves and provisions at 1 April 2014. The report also advised of the forecasted 
reserve and provision balances at March 2017.

The Director of Finance responded to questions on specific components of the 
reserves including Trafford’s business rates, the reserves for maintained schools 
and the learning difficulty pool deficit.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

43. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE 

The Committee received a report from the Audit and Assurance Manager setting 
out the action plan / timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an 
Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. It was explained that the Accounts 
and Audit Committee have a role in reviewing the robustness of the statement 
prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and Leader.  As has been the practice in 
previous years, the report proposes delegation of responsibility for this task to a 
smaller working group of the Committee.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the timetable / action plan be noted.

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
10 February 2015

3

(2) That the Committee agrees to delegate responsibility for reviewing the 
robustness of the Annual Governance Statement to a working group made 
up of the Chairman, Vice Chairman and opposition spokesperson.

44. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE: LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS 

The Committee received a brief report from the Head of Partnerships and 
Communities. The report provided an extract from the 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement outlining one of the significant governance issues 
identified for further development through 2014/15 i.e. the development of Locality 
Partnerships. It also included a brief update on the progress of the Locality 
Partnerships and a shift towards Locality Planning.

Concern was raised about the viability of the Locality Partnerships in the current 
financial climate and the complexity of structures within the Trafford Partnership. 
The Head of Partnerships & Communities confirmed that a mapping exercise of 
strategies and structures is underway to assess what improvements could be 
made and the Vice-Chairman recommended more scrutiny, particularly around 
membership and voting rights relating to the Voluntary Sector Grants processes.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

45. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2014) 

The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for period 8 (April to November 2014) which had been 
previously presented to the Executive.

The Director of Legal & Democratic Services answered questions relating to the 
costs relating to legal child care cases, and that a breakdown of these fees could 
be produced.

The Chairman commented on the good, strong message from the report regarding 
underspends in the majority of areas and the Director of Finance advised that the 
period 9 monitor was expected to show further favourable movements in the 
Council’s financial position.

RESOLVED: That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to November 2014, be noted.

46. BUDGET MONITORING ACTION PLAN UPDATE (JANUARY 2015) 

The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Audit and Assurance 
Manager, the Transformation Programme Manager and the Acting Director of 
Human Resources, providing an update on the position against each of the 
planned actions listed in the Budget Monitoring Action Plan up to January 2015, 
providing a summary of action undertaken to date and ongoing work / future plans.

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee 
10 February 2015

4

The Audit and Assurance Manager responded to questions Members had about 
the report. The Chairman commended the progress made. Discussions included 
the possible approach to future follow up review work against the action plan.  It 
was noted that action plan progress will be reflected in the draft 2014/15 Annual 
Governance Statement.   

The Audit and Assurance Manager advised Members that examples of training 
material relating to budget monitoring could be provided.  With regards to 
reflecting budget management within the interview process for future recruitment 
the Director of Finance advised this would need to be followed up with Human 
Resources.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

47. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2014 

The Committee received, for information, a report from the Audit and Assurance 
Manager providing a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period October to December 2014, as well as providing ongoing assurance to the 
Council on the adequacy of its control environment.

Concern was raised about the staffing levels within the Audit and Assurance team 
following the departure of three staff in 2014/15 and it was noted that plans were 
being made to address this.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

48. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2014/15 

The Committee received, for information, a report by the Audit and Assurance 
Manager outlining areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its 
meetings, over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that 
the Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and 
maintains focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The Audit and Assurance Manager mentioned that, if possible, Information 
Governance would be covered at the next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.17 pm

Page 4



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   

Accounts and Audit Committee progress 

report and emerging issues & 

developments for Trafford Council

Year end 31 March 2015

March 2015

Mike Thomas
Director
T 0161 214 6368
E mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Helen Stevenson
Audit Manager
T 0161 234 6354
E helen.l.stevenson@uk.gt.com

Andrew McNeil
Audit Executive
T 0161 912 4560
E andrew.mcneil@uk.gt.com

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

.

P
age 6



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   33

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 4

Progress at March 2015

The 2014/15 Audit 5

Emerging issues and developments

Grant Thornton 7

Local government issues 9

Accounting and audit issues 15P
age 7



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   44

Introduction

This paper provides the Accounts and Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.  
The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you; and

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider.

Members of the Accounts and Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a 
section dedicated to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies 
of our publications including:

• All aboard? our local government governance review 2015

• Stronger futures: development of the local government pension scheme

• Rising to the challenge: the evolution of local government, summary findings from our fourth year of financial health checks of English local 
authorities 

• 2020 Vision, exploring finance and policy future for English local government 

• Where growth happens, on the nature of growth and dynamism across England

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates 
on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Audit Manager.

Mike Thomas Engagement Lead  T: 0161 214 6368 M: 0788 045 6173 E: mike.thomas@uk.gt.com

Helen Stevenson  Engagement Manager T: 0161 234 6354 M: 0788 045 6209 E: helen.l.stevenson@uk.gt.com

P
age 8



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   55

Progress at March 2015

Work Planned date Complete? Comments

2014-15 Accounts Audit Plan
We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit 
plan to the Council setting out our proposed approach 
in order to give an opinion on the Council's 2014-15 
financial statements.

March 2015 On Track We have issued our fee letter for 2014-15 which

includes our outline proposals. 

Our more detailed plan is included on the agenda for 
the March Accounts and Audit Committee.

Interim accounts audit
Our interim fieldwork visit includes:
• updating our review of the Council's control 

environment
• updating our understanding of financial systems
• review of Internal Audit reports on core financial 

systems
• early work on emerging accounting issues
• early substantive testing
• Initial Value for Money planning and risk 

assessment.

Fr
[...]
g our 
conclusions under the Code. 

It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for 
the conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for.  We have considered how the Council is fulfilling these responsibilities. 

P
age 36



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 24 March 2015 
Report for: Approval
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015/16

Summary

The purpose of the report is to provide, at a high level, the proposed Internal 
Audit Operational Plan for 2015/16.  

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: 
None

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Internal Audit Plan 2015/16

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2015/16 – Audit and 
Assurance Service

1. Introduction

1.1 The 2015/16 Internal Audit Operational Plan identifies the work to be 
undertaken by the Audit and Assurance Service during the year. This 
report describe
[...]
COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date: 24 March 2015 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Strategic Risk Register 2014/15 (March 2015 update)

Summary

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which contains an 
update on the strategic risk environment.  This includes arrangements in place to 
manage each of the strategic risks.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews this report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager.  Extension: 1323

             Susan Price – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer Extension:  1325

Background Papers: 
None

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



Strategic Risk Register Report – AAC 24 March 2015                      Page 2

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains the strategic risks the 
Council is likely to face in achieving its high level corporate objectives.

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) provides regular periodic updates on the strategic risk 
environment and in particular performance in managing the specific risks 
incorporated within the SRR.

1.3 This report is based on information provided by risk owners through January to 
early March 2015.

2. THE STRATEGIC RISK ENVIRONMENT – RISK EXPOSURE AND 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

2.1 The Council continues to review and monitor its strategic risks. Given the 
challenges faced by the Council going forward, it is acknowledged that it will 
need to continue to review its approach to risk and risk management as risks 
change and potentially higher risks arise. 

2.2 Section 3 of this report contains a summary listing of the highest strategic risks 
identified. The Audit & Assurance Service requested current strategic risk owners 
to provide a summary update on the strategic risks that are under their remit 
including pr
[...]
h appropriate senior level 
representation and authority to provide the support, challenge, advice and decision making 
required.
 The Transformation Portfolio savings target are reviewed and monitored monthly.
 In May, the savings targets were reviewed by TPR. As a result, the saving target is revised 

from the original value of £5,559k of the £13,659m MTFP savings for 2014/15 to £5,484k of 
£13,776k.

 At November 2014, of the revised savings target £5,079 (93%) had been delivered.
 Based on the level of savings achieved to date and the governance improvements in place, 

the risk is being managed proactively. 

Improvement 
Actions (ref to action 
plans)

Work closely with Senior Responsible Officers to identify risk to savings at the earliest 
opportunity and identify appropriate and considered mitigation plans.

Escalate exceptions to the Transformation Board accordingly.
Person or Group Responsible for management of risk Joanne Hyde – Programme Director
Risk Review 
Date

21 May 2014 Completed By Sarah Maynard Designation Transformation 
Programme 
Manager

Risk Review 
Date

2 October 2014 Completed By Sarah Maynard Designation Transformation 
Programme 
Manager

Risk Review 
Date

17 February 2015 Completed By Dianne Geary Designation Acting 
Transformation 
Programme 
Manager

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 24 March 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Service - Anti-Fraud and Corruption Update

Summary

To update members of the Committee with actions underway and planned which 
support the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy.  

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further 
information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323
 
Name:           John Miller – Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader
                      1326                       

Background Papers: 
Trafford Council Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Assurance Service – Anti-Fraud and Corruption work 
update (March 2015)

1. Introduction

1.1 As part of the internal audit plan, the Audit and Assurance Service 
conducts work relating to anti-fraud and corruption.  As well as 
undertaking investigative activities, work also involves reviewing 
measures in place to reduce the risk of fraud and raising awareness 
across the Council.

1.2 This report summarises work undertaken by Audit and Assurance in 
2014/15 and planned actions to support the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy.  It also provides a brief update in Section 2 below 
on wider counter fraud developments in the Council. 

2. Counter Fraud Developments

2.1 In respect of benefit fraud investigation, the formation of a Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS), covering all welfare benefit fraud, was 
previously announced by the Government in December 2013.  As 
previously reported to the Accounts and Audit Committee, the SFIS will 
bring together welfare benefit fraud investigations currently undertaken 
by DWP, local authorities and HMRC.  Staff in Trafford Council’s 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team are due to transfer to the SFIS in 
March 2016.

2.2 Ahead of the transfer, the Council is taking steps with the aim that a 
dedicated fraud investigation function continues.  A new counter-fraud 
team is in the process of being introduced within Exchequer Services, 
initially using monies obtained from a successful grant application 
submitted to the DCLG for the purposes of counter fraud activity.  The 
grant provides funding up to the end of 2015/16.  

2.3 The aim of the new team will initially focus primarily on potential 
revenues related fraud which the Council would continue to be 
responsible for investigating after the SFIS transfer, particularly in 
rel
[...]
ith other services.

 Inclusion of a number of audit reviews in the Audit Plan following up on 
control issues / risks previously identified in relation to investigations 
undertaken.

 On-going liaison with the Counter Fraud team and other services in 
reviewing existing anti-fraud policies and procedures.

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2014/15     (March 2015)

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 24 March 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2014/15

Summary

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2014/15 
municipal year i.e. items covered during the year in addition to the agenda for 
the March 2015 meeting.

It outlines areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, over the 
period of the year.  The work programme has assisted in ensuring that the 
Committee has met its responsibilities under its terms of reference and 
maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The work programme has been flexible and as well as covering all the items 
planned at the start of the year, other items have been added through the year.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2014/15 work 
programme. 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers:  None

Page 151

Agenda Item 10



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2014/15     (March 2015)

Areas of Responsibility of the CommitteeCommittee 
Meeting Dates Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (including 

Annual Governance 
Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements

Accounts 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15 (including consideration of training and development)
Training & Development – Draf
[...]
ider improvement 
actions taken in 2014/15 
in respect of a 2013/14 
governance issue 
(Locality Partnerships)

- Treasury 
Management Strategy
- Reserves update
- Budget Monitoring 
Report

24 March 2015
- 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan

- Audit Update 
- Audit Plan

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report

Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2014/15 
in respect of 2013/14 
governance issues.
-Information Governance

- Anti Fraud & 
Corruption / National 
Fraud Initiative update

- Budget Monitoring 
Report.

P
age 153



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2014/15     (March 2015)

 

P
age 154


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (MARCH 2015)
	5 TRAFFORD AUDIT PLAN
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16
	7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2014 TO JANUARY 2015)
	8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE
	9 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE: ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE
	10 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair).
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, 
D. Butt and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (I.Duncan)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Principal Audit and Assurance Officer Team Leader 
Information Governance Manager

(H. Carnson)
(P. Titterington)

Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Thomas, Grant Thornton UK LLP

49. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50. UPDATE ON 2014/15 SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE FROM 2013/14 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 

The committee received a report of the Information Governance Manager 
providing an extract from the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement, outlining 
one of the significant governance issues identified for further development through 
2014/15 i.e. Information Governance. The report included a brief update on work 
undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this issue.

The Information Governance Manager answered questions from Members relating 
to NHS data, staffing of the new team and the retention and disposal of data.

Members thanked the Information Governance Manager for the report, 
commenting it was useful to remind Members of the importance of Information 
Governance. It was confirmed that the guidance would be rolled out to Members in 
the near future.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

51. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING 
ISSUES AND DEVELOPMENTS FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL (MARCH 2015) 

Members received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at March 
2015 in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. The report 
provided a summary of emerging national issues and developments relevant to 
the Council and included a number of challenge questions in respect of these 
emerging issues.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 March 2015

2

The External Auditor and the Director of Finance answered several questions from 
Members relating to the challenge questions and taxi licensing.

Members asked what role the Accounts & Audit Committee could play regarding 
issues discussed by the Scrutiny Committee. The Director of Finance advised he 
would discuss this with the Director of Legal and Democratic Services.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

52. TRAFFORD AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP outlining their audit 
plan for Trafford for 2015/16. The audit plan covered Grant Thornton’s approach, 
identified risks and developments, value for money, key dates and fees.

The External Auditor and the Director of Finance answered questions from 
Members relating to school funding and preparation for the audit of the upcoming 
financial year.

Referring to page 30 of the agenda (agenda item no.5), Members raised questions 
about the complexity of how schools are funded. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager stated that a presentation to the Committee regarding school funding 
could be added to next year’s work programme.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

53. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager 
providing, at a high level, the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 
2015/16.

The Audit and Assurance Manager answered questions from Members regarding 
staffing levels, school audits, and financial appraisals.

It was noted that the reduction in auditing days from the previous year was directly 
related to the reduction in staffing levels, and was something that should be 
resolved in the coming weeks. Some auditing matters had been rescheduled from 
2014/15 to 2015/16 for this reason.

The Audit and Assurance Manager confirmed progress reports would be 
presented to the Committee throughout the year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and approved.

54. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2014 TO 
JANUARY 2015) 

The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for period 10 (April 2014 to January 2015).



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 March 2015

3

The Director of Finance answered questions from Members relating to the 
variance in the budget for Children’s Services, provisions for outstanding debts, 
and the winter resilience budget provision.

Regarding the variance in the budget for Children’s Services, The Director of 
Finance referred Members to the table on page 62 of the agenda, and noted that 
an influx of expensive places for children in care was the main contributor to this 
variance.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

55. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager 
containing an update on the strategic risk environment, which included 
arrangements in place to manage each of the strategic risks.

Several Members raised their concerns regarding the upcoming appointment of 
the new Corporate Director of Resources.  Members were concerned that if a 
financial qualification was not a prerequisite for the role this could dilute the 
Council’s financial capabilities.

The Director of Finance advised he would discuss the matter with the Chief 
Executive, and suggested she provide information that can be circulated to 
Members for clarification on the matter.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

56. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE: ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager updating 
Members with actions underway and planned, which support the Council’s Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 

The Audit and Assurance Manager and the Director of Finance answered 
questions from Members relating to the Council’s practices of handling cash 
payments.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

57. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting 
out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2014/15 municipal year i.e. 
items covered during the year in addition to the agenda for the March 2015 
meeting.

It outlined areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings over the 
period of the year. The report noted that the work programme had assisted in 



Accounts and Audit Committee 
24 March 2015

4

ensuring that the Committee had met its responsibilities under its terms of 
reference and maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

58. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Chairman thanked all the Members for their participation over the municipal 
year, and expressed his appreciation to all the Officers who have been present. 
The Chairman gave special thanks to the Director of Finance and the Audit and 
Assurance Manager. 

The meeting commenced at 6.37 pm and finished at 8.12 pm


